THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS ACTION AGENDA SUMMARY

DEPT: Child Support Services	BOARD AGENDA #*A-4
Urgent Routine D. Mywolf	AGENDA DATE July 21, 2009
CEO Concurs with Recommendation YES NO (Information Attached)	4/5 Vote Required YES NO NO
SUBJECT:	
Approval to proclaim August 2009 as "Child Support Awarer	ness Month" in Stanislaus County
STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:	
Proclaim August 2009 as "Child Support Awareness Month"	' in Stanislaus County
FISCAL IMPACT:	
There is no impact associated with this item.	
BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS:	
BONNO NOTION NOT OLLOWO.	No. 2009-492
On motion of Supervisor Monteith , Second and approved by the following vote, Ayes: Supervisors: O'Brien, Chiesa, Grover, Monteith, and Chairman Noes: Supervisors: None Excused or Absent: Supervisors: None Abstaining: Supervisor: None 1) X Approved as recommended 2) Denied 3) Approved as amended 4) Other: MOTION:	DeMartini

ATTEST: ELIZABETH A. KING, Assistant Clerk

File No.

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Date: July 21, 2009		No.	2009-492	
On motion of Supervisor <u>Mor</u> and approved by the following vote		Seconded by Supervisor	Chiesa	
Ayes: Supervisors:	O'Brien, Chies	sa, Grover, Monteith, and C	Chairman DeMartini	
Noes: Supervisors:	None			
Excused or Absent: Supervisors:	None			
Abstaining: Supervisor:	None			
THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED:		D:	Item # *A-4	
RESOLUTION PROCLAIMING AUGUST 2009 AS				

WHEREAS, Child Support Awareness Month celebrates the key role parental emotional and financial support play in the well-being of our children, our most precious resource, helping them to become healthy, productive, and well-adjusted adults; and,

CHILD SUPPORT AWARENESS MONTH IN STANISLAUS COUNTY

WHEREAS, Stanislaus County's Child Support Program provides important services enabling parents to be a positive influence in the lives of their children benefiting all who live and work in California: and.

WHEREAS, 176 Stanislaus County child support professionals are steadfastly committed to improving the quality of life for 111,586 California children and families through timely, accurate, and responsive child support services, which collected over \$47.5 million in Stanislaus County; and.

WHEREAS, statewide nearly 8,000 local California child support professionals are steadfastly committed to improving the quality of life for 1.6 million California children and families through timely, accurate, and responsive child support services, which collected over \$2.3 billion last year;

NOW, THEREFORE, in recognition of Child Support Awareness Month, Stanislaus County Department of Child Support Services, and the California Child Support Directors Association in conjunction with the State Department of Child Support Services calls upon all communities and leaders to promote the "Get Back on the Road Again" campaign encouraging parents who have had a driver or professional license suspended for failure to pay child support to re-engage with the child support program and their child/ren, and have their suspended licenses restored.

File No.

ATTEST: CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk Stanislaus County Board of Supervisors,

State of California

10-56